Report to the Board of Adjustment
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department
Case:

BA2022051– Elle Investments LLC

Hearing Date:

January 20, 2022

Supervisor District:
2
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Applicant:

Jon Gillespie, Pew and Lake, PLC

Property Owner:

Elle Investments LLC

Request:

Variance to the development standard of the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance to permit:
1)

Proposed lot width of 44’-9” where 60’ is the minimum per MCZO
Article 606.5.2

Site Location:

APN 218-33-016E @ 7919 E. 2nd Ave. – Sossaman Rd. and Apache
Trail in the Mesa area

Site Size:

7,535 sq. ft.

Current Use / Zoning:

Single-family residence / R1-6

Open Violation:

No Violation on property

Citizen
Support/Opposition:

No known opposition

Findings:

☒ The request meets the statutory test for variance approval
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Background:
1.

April 30, 1948: The original plat for Desert Sage Tract #2 was recorded. Subject parcel
occupies a portion of lot 3 BLK 12 of original plat.

2.

Circa 1950: Lots 1 and 3 BLK 12 of Desert Sage Tract #2 were combined and a residence
was constructed on the western portion of the double lot (APN218-33-016A).

3.

June 6, 2003: Building permit B200307605 received final inspection for a detached storage
building in the southeastern portion of APN 218-33-016A.

4.

October 31, 2017: APN 218-33-016A was split to create APNs 218-33-016B(western portion)
and 218-33-016C(eastern portion). Instead of following the original plat lines APN 218-33016C took the shape of a backwards “c” so that the northern 20 feet and southern 53.65’
of the parcel were 60’ wide while the center portion was 44’ 9”. The structure built under
B200307605 was on the eastern parcel, APN 218-33-016C.

5.

September 27, 2018: Building permit B201710510 was issued to expand and convert the
existing accessory structure into a single-family residence on APN 218-33-016C.

6.

March 7, 2019: APNs 218-33-016B and 218-33-016C where subject to an addition lot
combination and split. The result was the current lot configuration of the subject parcel,
218-33-016E, with a lot width of 44’ 9”.

7.

October 29, 2019: Building permit B201710510 expired prior to receiving final inspection.

8.

May 18, 2020: The subject property was conveyed to Elle Investments LLC per recorded
deed MCR 20200441636.

9.

April 4, 2021: Compliance inspection B202011625 denied due to lot no longer meeting the
minimum lot width of 60’.

Reviewing Agencies Comments:
10.

Engineering (Transportation, Drainage, and Flood Control): No objection to the request,
see attached memo dated November 3, 2021.

11.

Environmental Services Department (MCESD): No objection to the request, see attached
memo dated October 27, 2021.

Existing On-Site and Surrounding Zoning/Land Use:
12.

On-site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

R1-6 / Single-family residence
2nd Ave. then R1-6 / Single-family residence
R1-6 / Single-family residence
R1-6/ Single-family residence
R1-6 / Single-family residence

Site Analysis:
13.

The subject parcel occupies a portion of lot 3 BLK 12 of the original recorded plat MCR
43-02. After being subject to several lot splits and combinations over the past 70 years
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the current lot configuration is a “J” shape and does not meet the minimum lot width
requirement of 60’. While the subject lot does not meet lot width requirements it is not so
narrow as to allow for an additional residence over the amount of residences that the
original recorded plat would have allowed without parcel reconfiguration. The
combined width of the subject parcel and the adjacent parcels remain unchanged from
the original plat.
Aerial photo of subject site & surrounding environs

Excerpt from plat of original parcel configuration

14.

The subject parcel is relatively flat and does not contain any remarkable or unusual
topographic features.
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Excerpt from the approved site plan for B201710520 demonstrating the backwards “C”
configuration of the parcel meeting lot width

Page 4 of 7

15.

The applicant proposes a minimum lot width of 44’ - 9”, which is the current width of the
subject parcel. The purpose is to allow for the existing residence, which received an
approved and issued permit on a previous lot configuration to receive final inspection.

Excerpt from proposed site plan
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16.

The following table is included to illustrate and contrast the standards for the underlying
zoning district with those proposed by the owner (Note: changes to proposed standards
are indicated in bold).
Standard

Front Yard Setback (residence to north lot line)
Rear Yard Setback (residence to south lot line)
Side Yard Setback (residence to east and west lot
lines)
Maximum Height
Minimum Lot Area
Minimum Lot Width
Lot Coverage

R1-6
Zoning
District
20-feet
25-feet
5-feet

Proposed
Standard

30-feet
6,000-sq. ft.
60-feet
50%

n/a
7,535-sq. ft.
44’-9”-feet
27.7%

n/a
n/a
n/a

Note: Standards indicated in bold do not meet base zoning standards

ARS § 11-816.B.2 and MCZO Article 303.2.2 states the Board of Adjustment may, “Allow a
variance from the terms of the ordinance if, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict
interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship and if in granting the variance the
general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.”
State Statute / County Zoning Ordinance Tests:
17.

Statutory Test -1 Peculiar condition – Discuss and explain what are the peculiar conditions
facing the property and include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance
Regulation or Development Standard to be varied. Explain the proposed use of the
property with the variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions on your
property in regard to the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape,
location, washes, vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of the
Zoning Regulation or Development Standard would impose a hardship on the property.
“The site has peculiar conditions namely being an irregularly shaped “J” Configured lot,
a unique permitting history, and a historic construction which was not in conformance
with the intent of the original plat and current zoning. Please see attached Narrative for
additional discussion.”

18.

Statutory Test 2 – Unnecessary Hardship – Explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar
condition on the site created with respect to existing Regulation and Standard of the
Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary
hardship facing the property is not self-created in the line of title.
“The Proposed lot configuration is largely in conformance with property zoning and
existing context and without its granting, the property and its constructed building will go
unused. The layout of the lot along with the historic lot split and building permit decisions
were not self-created. Please see attached Narrative for additional discussion.”

19.

Statutory Test 3 – General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance - Discuss and
explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact
on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
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“The intent of the zoning ordinance is not negatively impacted because two homes will
be built on two lots which largely conform to the original platting and current zoning.
Please see attached Narrative for additional discussion.”
Findings:
20.

The applicant has the burden of proving that, in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and
MCZO, Art. 303.2.2, the property is entitled to receive a variance. To do so, the applicant
must present evidence that, due to a peculiar condition related to the land, that being
something that is not a common condition of other properties, applying the requirement
of the MCZO as written to this particular property would work an undue hardship on the
property. In addition, the applicant must demonstrate that the granting of the variance
would preserve the general intent and purpose of the MCZO.
Based upon what the applicant has submitted and the staff analysis in this report, staff
offers the following findings:






The applicant has demonstrated that there is a peculiar condition facing the property
in that a unique and unusual permitting, lot split, and ownership history has resulted in
a primary residence on the subject parcel despite the lot width not meeting the 60’
minimum lot width requirement.
The applicant has demonstrated applying the requirements of the MCZO to this
property that has this peculiar condition an undue physical hardship exists that
prevents the development of the property in that a residence that had initially
received Maricopa County approval is completed and present of the parcel. A
variance prevents the need for demolition of the residence.
The applicant has demonstrated that the general intent and purpose of the MCZO
will be preserved despite the variance because while the current configuration of the
subject parcel does not meet the zoning district standard for minimum lot width the
subject parcel along with the parcel to the east combine to form the same footprint
as lots 1 and 3 BLK 12 of the original plat. Meaning two residences will be located in
relatively the same geographic location as the original plat intended.

And further, staff offers the Board the following Condition of Approval:
a) Variance approval establishes a 44’-9” lot width for APN 218-33-016E.
21.

However, if the Board finds that any aspect of the statutory test has not been proven,
Board must state on the record the basis for that determination in a motion to deny the
relief sought.

Presented by:
Reviewed by:

Joseph Mueller, Planner
Darren V. Gerard, AICP, Planning Manager

Attachments:

Case Map (1 page)
Application / Supplemental Questionnaire (3 pages)
Site Plan (1 page)
Engineering Comments (1 page)
MCESD Comments (1 page)
Narrative (7 pages)
Support Letters (4 Pages)
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MARICOPA COUNTY

Date:

01/20/2022

Legal Description:

T1N, R7E, Section 20

Applicant: Jon Gillespie

Phone: 480-461-4670

Case Address: 7919 E 2nd Ave Mesa,

Parcel: 218-33-016E
SUPERVISORAL DISTRICT NO 2

Reduction in minimum lot width to 44’ 9”

MARICOPA COUNTY REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES - PHOENIX, ARIZONA

BA2021051
Aerial Date: 2021

Planning & Development
Department
VARIANCE / INTERPRETATION
APPLICATION

 OF APPLICATION

ALL FEES ARE DUE AT TIME
AND ARE NON-REFUNDABLE
Is this Design Build?

Yes

No

Is this Residential?

■ Yes

No

Please select the type of Board of Adjustment application from the checkboxes below.
Residential Variance

Non-residential Variance

Interpretation

Is this subject property within an area of 15% or greater hillside slopes? Yes

BA Blanket Variance

No

REQUEST
Residential lot width variance to allow for final building permit approval on an existing residence.
Description of Request:
Existing Use of Property: Newly constructed single-family residence.
R1-6
Existing Zoning District:
B201710510; B202011625; B202101022
Related Case Number(s):
PROPERTY INFORMATION
7919 E. 2nd Ave. Mesa, Arizona
Address (if known):
Sossaman Road & Apache Trail (Mesa, AZ)
General Location (include nearest city/town):
0.173
Size in Acres:
Square Feet:
20
1N
Legal Description:
Section:
Township:
218-33-016E
Assessor’s Parcel Number(s):
DESERT SAGE TR 2 BLKS 11, 12, 13, 14
Subdivision Name (if applicable):

APPLICANT INFORMATION
Pew & Lake, PLC
Name:
7919 E. 2nd Ave. Mesa, Arizona
Address:
Mesa
City:
480-461-4670
Phone #:
jon.gillespie@pewandlake.com
E-mail Address:

7,535

Range:

Contact:
State:

Jon Gillespie

Zip:

AZ

7E

85204

Fax #:

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
ELLE INVESTMENTS LLC (Jacob Ash - Member)
Name:
7919 E. 2nd Ave.
Address:
Mesa
City:
480-550-1350
Phone #:
khylsellsaz@gmail.com
E-mail Address:
PROPERTY OWNER AND APPLICANT AUTHORIZATION

Contact:
State:

Khyl Halbert

Zip:

AZ

Fax #:

Jacob Ash (Member - Elle Investments, LLC)
I (property owner)
authorize (applicant’s name) Pew & Lake, PLC
to file this application on all matters relating to this request with Maricopa County. By signing this form as the property owner I hereby
agree to abide by any and all conditions that may be assigned by the Maricopa County Board of Supervisors, Maricopa County
Planning and Zoning Commission, or Maricopa County Planning and Development Department staff as applicable, as part of any
approval of this request, including conditions, development agreements, and/or any other requirement that may encumber or
otherwise affect the use of my property.
PROPOSITION 207 WAIVER

The property owner acknowledges that the approval being sought by this application may cause a reduction in the existing
rights to use, divide, sell or possess the private property that is the subject of this application. The property owner further
acknowledges that it is the property owner who has requested the action sought by the filing of this application. Therefore, with
full knowledge of all rights granted to the property owner pursuant to A.R.S.§1§12-1132 through 1138, the property owner does
hereby waive any and all claims for diminution in value of the property with regard to any action taken by Maricopa County as
result of the filing of this application.

 

Property Owner Signature:

Date:



INSPECTIONS
By submitting this application, I am inviting County staff to conduct all site inspections they deem necessary.
VERIFICATION OF APPLICATION INFORMATION
I certify that the statements in this application and support material are true. Any approvals or permits granted by Maricopa
County in reliance upon the truthfulness of these statements may be revoked or rescinded.
Owner or Authorized Agent Signature:
Date:


 

ARS § 1605 TIMEFRAME EXTENSION
I authorize a 50% timeframe extension for the review of my application as adopted by the Board of Supervisors per ARS § 1605
and as amended.
Property Owner Signature: _________________________________________________________ Date: ______________________________

Variance Application
 "!#   

301 W. Jefferson St., 1st Floor, Suite 170  Phoenix AZ 85003  (602) 506-3301
¾Internet: www.maricopa.gov/planning½
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Planning & Development
Department
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
VARIANCE SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTIONNAIRE
ARS §11-816 B.2
The Board of Adjustment may allow a variance from the terms of the ordinance
when, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict interpretation would work an
unnecessary hardship, if in granting such variance the general intent and purposes
of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.
1. Please discuss and explain what is/are the peculiar condition(s) facing the property and
include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance Regulation(s) or
Development Standard(s) to be varied. Explain the proposed use of the property with the
variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions on your property in regard to
the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, location, washes,
vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of the Zoning Regulation(s) or
Development Standard(s) would impose a hardship on the property.

The site has peculiar conditions namely being an irregularly shaped “J” configured
lot, a unique permitting history, and a historic construction which was not in
conformance with the intent of the original plat and current zoning. Please see
attached Narrative for additional discussion.

2. Please explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar condition(s) on the site create with
respect to existing Regulation(s) and Standard(s) of the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary hardship facing the property
is not self-created in the line of title.

The proposed lot configuration is largely in conformance with property zoning and
existing context and without its granting, the property and its constructed building
will go unused. The layout of the lot along with the historic lot split and building
permit decisions were not self-created. Please see attached Narrative for
additional discussion.

301 W. Jefferson St., 1st Floor, Suite 170  Phoenix AZ 85003  (602) 506-3301
Variance Supplemental Questionnaire Internet: www.maricopa.gov/planning

4/12/2021

3. Please discuss and explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause
a negative impact on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.

The intent of the zoning ordinance is not negatively impacted because two homes
will be built on two lots which largely conform to the original platting and the
current zoning. Please see attached Narrative for additional discussion.

*Additional sheets may be attached.
** DO NOT USE THIS FORM IF YOU ARE SUBMITTING AN INTERPRETATION

301 W. Jefferson St., 1st Floor, Suite 170  Phoenix AZ 85003  (602) 506-3301
Variance Supplemental Questionnaire Internet: www.maricopa.gov/planning

4/12/2021

Single-Family Detached Development
Site Plan
7919 E. 2nd Ave.
Mesa, AZ 85208
Case Number: B2021051

0

20

10
5
SCALE:
Horz.: 1" = 20'

218-33-016E
7,535 SF or 0.173 AC
R1-6
BK 43, PG 21 (RECORDED IN 1948)

APN:

OWNER:ELLE INVESTMENTS LLC

218-33-016E
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Maricopa County
Planning & Development Department

Alba L. Holloway
Engineering Associate
Planning & Development
301 W Jefferson Street, Suite 170
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
Phone: (602) 372-0850
www.maricopa.gov/planning
Email address:
Alba.YanezCanez@maricopa.gov

Date:

November 03, 2021

Memo To:

Darren Gerard, AICP, Deputy Director,
Department of Planning & Development

Attn:

Joseph Mueller, Planner,
Planning & Development Services

From:

Alba L. Holloway, Engineering Associate
Planning & Development Services

cc:

Michael Norris, P.E., Engineering Manager,
Planning & Development Services

Subject:

BA2021051 – Residential Variance
Lot Size Reduction – E1 Memo

Job Site Address:

7919 E 2nd Avenue, Mesa, AZ 85208

APN(s):

218-33-016E

Drainage has no objections to the variance request.
The Flood Control District of Maricopa County has no objections to the variance
request. The subject parcel is not in a floodplain.
MCDOT has no objections to the request.
Should the Board of Adjustment find favorable approval for the applicants request, a
Drainage Clearance will need to be obtained prior to issuance of a building permit(s).
It should be noted that several other Maricopa County agencies must review this
project. Final approval for the variance rests with the Maricopa County Board of
Adjustment.
Please contact me if you have any questions or require clarification of these
comments.

Maricopa County
Environmental Services Department
Water & Waste Management Division

Subdivision Infrastructure &
Planning Program
1001 N. Central Avenue #150
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Phone: (602) 372-2907
Fax: (602) 506-5813
TDD 602 506 6704

DATE:

October 27, 2021

TO :

Joseph Mueller, Planning & Development Dept.
Planner

FROM:

Souren Naradikian, P.E.
Senior Civil Engineer

SUBJECT: Variance for a minimum lot width. BA2021051
The Maricopa County Environmental Services Department (MCESD) has received
documentation for variance for a minimum lot width of forty-four feet and 9 inches
(44’-9”) where sixty (60) feet is required at APS # 218-33-016E.
According to the documents submitted, potable water and sanitary sewer services
providers information are not provided. Prior to construction permit approval
NOID permit is required for the sewer septic services.
Based on the above, MCESD raise no concern to this project to the Planning &
Development Department in Accela Automation on October 27, 2021.
It should be noted that this document does not approve the referenced project.
Comments are provided only as advisory to Maricopa County Planning and
Development Department to assist staff to prepare a staff report. Other Maricopa
County agencies may have additional requirements. Final review and approval will be
made through Planning and Development Department procedures. Applicant may
need to submit separate applications to the Maricopa County Environmental Services
Department for approval of proposed facilities regulated by the Department. Review
of any such application will be based on regulations in force at the time of application.

Ga

7919 E. 2nd Ave.

Residential Variance Narrative

Submitted by:
Pew & Lake, PLC
Attn: Jon Gillespie
1744 S. Val Vista Drive, Ste. 217
Mesa, AZ 85204
P. 480.461.4670

On behalf of:
Elle Investments, LLC

December 1, 2021

1. Introduction
Pew & Lake, PLC, on behalf of the property owner Elle Investments, LLC, is pleased to submit this
supplemental questionnaire narrative and related exhibits as a part of its variance request to
allow for the permitting of an already constructed private residence on an approximately 7,535
square foot lot located at 7919 E. 2nd Ave. Mesa, Arizona (the “Property”). The Property is
further identified on the Maricopa County Assessor’s Map as parcel number 218-33-016E. The
site aerial is depicted below:
Figure 1 – Site Aerial

The property is zoned R1-6. Accordingly, we request the following variance to the development
standards of the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance (MCZO):
1. A proposed minimum lot width of forty-four feet and 9 inches (44’-9”) where sixty (60)
feet is required.
We note that the standards of MCZO Section 602.2.10 prevented the lot from obtaining final
permitting as a single-family detached residence because the prior owner split the lot prior to
conveying it to Elle Investments, LLC. The original permit for the structure, B201710510, was
reviewed as a single-family residence because when that permit was submitted, the subject
parcel (former APN 218-33-016C) was already separate from the lot to the west. The lot was a
7919 E. 2ND AVE. RESIDENTIAL VARIANCE
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backwards “C” shape and met the lot width requirement of 60’ at the required 20’ front yard
setback. The permit was issued on September 27, 2018. After this permit was issued a lot
combination/split was initiated and completed on March 29, 2019 to form the current parcel APN
218-33- 016E. The newly created lot no longer met lot width requirements.
The subject property and its western neighbor parcel are under separate ownership which leaves
the applicant with the need to achieve this variance in order to complete permitting of this home.
As explained below, the requested variance is justified and satisfies the applicable variance
standards due to the unique nature of this property. Granting the variance will ensure that an
already built home is ready to contribute to the housing stock in Maricopa County.
3. Existing Site Conditions and Relationship to Surrounding Properties
The subject site’s general location is in the east Mesa area of unincorporated Maricopa County
approximately ½ mile southeast of the Sossaman Road and Main Street intersection. It is a part
of the Desert Sage Tract #2 subdivision and is zoned R1-6. To the west of the site is the Carriage
Manor RV Resort.
A newly constructed, uninhabited, 2,084 square foot home (1,520 SF livable) has been
constructed on the 7,535 square foot lot. The property has a wood fence constructed along the
property lines. Homes of similar character and size are located on all sides of the property.
The subject property is an irregular “J” shaped lot with the rear portion of the lot being 60 feet
wide and the front portion maintaining a narrower 44’-9”.
4. Background
When these plots were originally plotted in 1948 under the Desert Sage Tract #2 subdivision,
typical lots were 60 feet wide with typical corner lots slightly larger at 70 feet wide. The western
lot was “Lot 1” of the Desert Sage Tract #2 Block 12 and the subject property was “Lot 3”. Figure
2 on the next page is a snip of the original plat with the current Lot 3 configuration overlayed in
red.
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Figure 2 – Desert Sage Tract #2 1948 Plat with Current Lot Overlay

Despite being platted for two lots, Lot 1 and Lot 3 were developed together as one lot. According
to the historic photos and Maricopa County Assessor information for this site, the now western
property was built in 1953 with a home that was 69 feet wide. With the street side setback of
approximately 10 feet, the western home encroached onto Lot 3 by about 11 feet. The western
neighbor’s home has remained in the same configuration to the present day. In sum, the
subdivision was plotted in a manner so as to contemplate homes being built on both Lot 1 and
Lot 3. However, the original construction completed on the property made it so that Lot 3 was
not fit for a separate residential development and the property owners never apparently sought
to develop it as such. However, an approximately 400 square feet accessory structure was built
on Lot 3 in 2003. This structure apparently was utilized as a guest house.
The current property owner purchased both the Lot 1 and Lot 3 properties on May 18, 2020 as a
part of an estate sale which meant that there was limited due diligence and title insurance
requirements. Construction on the subject building had already commenced and was subject to
an existing building permit. Separate APNs had also been assigned to the Lot 1 and Lot 3 parcels.
However, unbeknownst to the Buyer, the building permit for Lot 3 construction was for an
accessory structure and not for a single-family residence. They sold the Lot 1 property on
December 30, 2020 and expected to sell the Lot 3 property once a certificate of occupancy was
achieved.
On April 1, 2021, a “970 Drainage-FINAL Inspection” for permit B202101022 was approved for
Lot 3. The inspector’s comments were that “A final inspection has been conducted and the site
appears to be built in accordance with the approved plans and the requirements of the Drainage
7919 E. 2ND AVE. RESIDENTIAL VARIANCE
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Clearance have been met.” However, on April 2, 2021, the “900 Final Inspection” for permit
B202011625 was denied because “Inspector Comments: 900-DNI Contact planing (sic)
Development permit needs to be changed to reflect lot split and include that it is single family
residence for primary use.” In short, Maricopa County has approved the construction of the
building but the lot upon which the home fits is nonconforming under the lot width requirement.
The unique history of this site, the unique lot configuration, neighborhood support for the
development, the Maricopa County approvals already issued for the construction, and the
general need to deliver affordable “for-sale” living in the Phoenix metro justifies the requested
variance and assures the property owner reasonable use of the property.
5. Project Description
The applicant is proposing to permit a residence which is in scale with and fully appropriate for
the quality and nature of the Desert Sage subdivision. If the variance is approved, the end result
will be the incorporation of a new build in a subdivision which was originally platted in 1948.
The already constructed building features a three-bedroom, two-bathroom home containing a
two-car garage and comfortable yard space.
The project’s development standards, including the requested deviation highlighted in red, are
detailed in Table 1 on the next page.
Table 1 – Summary of Development Standards

Standard
R1-6 Standard Proposed
Front Yard Setback
20-feet
33-feet
Rear Yard Setback
25-feet
47-feet
Interior Side Yard Setback (west)
5-feet
5-feet
Interior Side Yard Setback (east)
5-feet
7-feet
Maximum Height
30-feet
18-feet
Minimum Lot Area
6,000-sq. ft. 7,535-sq. ft.
Minimum Lot Width
60-feet
44’-9”
Maximum Lot Coverage
50%
26.6%

6. Justification
As previously noted, this site is an irregularly shaped lot with a unique platting and permitting
history. The neighbors are in support of the proposed design and have provided (or will provide)
letters of support. The variance justification criteria are discussed below.
A. The site has peculiar conditions and strict compliance with the Maricopa County
development standards would impose a hardship on the property owner.
The site is an irregularly shaped “J” configured lot with the rear portion of the lot being 60 feet
wide and the front portion maintaining a narrower width at 44’-9”. All other lots in this
subdivision are square or rectangular shaped lots. This unique shape was created as a result of
7919 E. 2ND AVE. RESIDENTIAL VARIANCE
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the 1953 home construction encumbering both Lot 1 and Lot 3 of Block 12 of the Desert Sage
Tract #2 plat. The Desert Sage plat indicates that the intent of the subdivision was not to create
“oversized” lots, but the original property owner built the lot in such a manner as to erode the
ability to build Lot 3 according to the allowed dimensions of the plat and County zoning. In the
68 years since original construction, it has now been determined that the property owner would
like the project developed consistent with the intent of the original subdivision and in substantial
conformance with the zoning in the area.
To deny this variance would create a hardship on the current property owner who acquired this
property with the understanding that it was subject to an approved building permit which would
allow the proposed use. The approved building plans, approved by Maricopa County prior to
commencing construction, have been followed during construction.
Absent the variance, the current owner would have no legal way to utilize the property because
it has already sold the “primary structure” on Lot 1 under the understanding that the permitting
of the Lot 3 building was allowed under Maricopa County standards.
B. Strict enforcement of the zoning ordinance would impose a hardship on the property
owner.
The variance is justified by the residence’s substantial conformance with the as-built residential
environment in the area. The intent of the MCZO ADU rules is to prevent areas designed for a
certain single-family lot size and development standards, from becoming de-facto multi-family
neighborhoods. In this case, the proposed development is substantially similar to the built
environment. The building sits within required setbacks and does not exceed the lot coverage
requirement. Notably it is only a one-story building.
There is no way to fully utilize Lot 1 and Lot 3, absence a variance, without demolishing the
original home either completely or in a manner which would erode all feasible reuse. Remodeling
historic homes such as the Lot 1 home, which was constructed in 1953, is architecturally difficult
if not impossible. Remodeling the Lot 1 home so as to allow a 60-foot-wide Lot 3 would have
created a financial burden similar to performing a raze and rebuild because the use of materials
and design in 1953 are below today’s building standards. Moving the building to another location
on the site also likely would result in the need for some other variance request. As such, the
proposed construction is in keeping with the home designs in this area and does not “stick out”.
The site’s peculiar conditions are difficult to overcome but the parcel can develop similarly to
other properties in this area if the requested minor deviation is approved.
As discussed in the Background section of this narrative, the Lot 3 building qualifies as an
accessory structure, but it cannot get its own utility meters as a stand-alone residence. The “real
world” result of the allowed accessory structure, and the intent of the previous owner, was to
have short-term or long-term renters inhabiting the accessory structure as would be allowed
under the zoning ordinance. By granting the variance and allowing the site to be permitted as a
single-family detached residence, the County will avoid an unnecessary hardship because the
property will function in a similar manner than it would as an accessory structure. In fact, the
building and related yard areas will likely be utilized in a superior manner because rather than
7919 E. 2ND AVE. RESIDENTIAL VARIANCE
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being an accessory structure which must be rented, it will have an owner, who will be more
invested in the long-term home and yard upkeep.
In sum, the peculiar conditions are due to the layout of the lot along with the historic lot split and
building permit decisions which are outside the control of the property owner.
C. Granting the variance would not have a negative impact on the general intent and
purpose of the Zoning Ordinance
The public health, peace, safety, comfort, convenience and general welfare of the citizens of
Maricopa County will not be hindered with the granting of this variance. Variances are an
important statutory tool to redevelop land which has unique characteristics and history while
avoiding financial hardship on the property owners. These variances are necessary in order to
achieve a reasonable development of the parcel.
As discussed above, the property was platted in 1948 with Lot 1 and Lot 3 of Block 12
contemplating development of two separate lots and residences. The R1-6 zoning in this area
supports the ability to develop in this manner as most homes in the Desert Sage Subdivision are
constructed on one lot and do not encumber two lots. Therefore, the intent of the zoning
ordinance is not negatively impacted because two homes will be built on two lots which largely
conform to the original platting and the current zoning.
D. Evidence of the ability and intention to proceed with construction work within 120 days
after variance decision.
The drainage permit has been achieved for the site. The final inspection for the building permit
was completed and the building permit was only denied on account of the classification
difference between an accessory building and single-family residence. Significant investment in
architecture, site planning and construction has been conducted. Final permitting would be
expected to be completed within 120 days of the variance decision.
7. Conclusion
Proposed is a well-designed residence which will be a quality addition to the area. The residence
will add to the very low supply of affordable for-sale homes in Maricopa County. The subject
property has peculiar conditions which would work an unnecessary hardship if the strict
standards of the zoning ordinance were enforced. By granting this variance, the general intent
and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.
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